Illinois law.
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Section 250.210  Special Application of Solid Mosquito Larvicides 

a)	Any person who receives training pursuant to subsection (b) of this Section from an individual possessing a current category 8 Public Health Pest Control applicator license issued by the Department may apply a mosquito larvicide product for the control of mosquitoes that meets all of the following without further compliance with the licensing provisions of this Part: 

1)	the signal word contained on the product is “CAUTION”; 

2)	the product application method is limited to simply placing a pre-packaged solid product, such as briquets, pellets, or granules, at the application site; and 

3)	a review of the specific product’s label was included in the training program described in subsection (b) of this Section.  

b)	The training shall be not less than one hour in duration and shall include a review of the product labels, including use restrictions, application rates, application methods, first aid, storage and disposal, potential environmental hazards and any other information deemed appropriate by the trainer for the safe and effective use of the mosquito control materials identified in subsection (a) of this Section.  

c)	Upon completion of the training, the trainer shall immediately provide to the Department a complete listing, including name, address, telephone number, birth date, and employer, of all individuals who received the training and are thus eligible to apply only the specific mosquito control materials as set forth in this Section. 

d)	The trainer shall also provide to the Department the date and location of the training, the trainer’s name, address, telephone number, pesticide applicator license number, pesticide applicator license expiration date and a legible copy of the specific product label or labels utilized in the training session.

e)	An individual trained to apply a mosquito larvicide under the provisions of this Section may only apply the specific mosquito larvicide or larvicides included in the training described in this Section and may only make applications during the calendar year in which the training was received.

f)	For the purpose of this Section, a person shall mean any individual over 18 years of age.

(Source:  Added at 27 Ill. Reg. 5715, effective March 18, 2003)
